state for at least six (6) months one (1) year and intend to remain 

residents may purchase lifetime fishing licenses or lifetime 

combination hunting and fishing licenses from the State Wildlife 

Conservation Director. 

B.  The fee for these licenses shall be: 

1.  Lifetime fishing license, Three Hundred Seventy-five Dollars 

($375.00); 

2.  Lifetime combination hunting and fishing license, One 

Thousand Twenty-four Dollars ($1,024.00); 

3.  Senior citizen lifetime fishing license for persons sixty-

five (65) years of age or older, Thirty Dollars ($30.00); and 

4.  Senior citizen lifetime combination hunting and fishing 

license for persons sixty-five (65) years of age or older, Sixty

[...]

A person who has previously purchased a lifetime fishing 

license under this section may apply to the Commission to upgrade to 

a lifetime combination license upon payment of the difference in fee 

of the lifetime fishing license and lifetime combination license of 

Six Hundred Forty-nine Dollars ($649.00). 

SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 5-414.1 of Title 29, unless 

there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  For purposes of this section: 

1.  “Velvet antler” means the whole cartilaginous antler is